No. 03-334

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH MARGULIES Counsel of Record MARGULIES & RICHMAN, PLC 2520 Park Avenue, South Minneapolis, MN 55404 (612) 872-4900

MICHAEL RATNER BARBARA J. OLSHANSKY CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 666 Broadway New York, NY 10012 (212) 614-6430

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL 1111 East 60th Street Chicago, IL 60637 (773) 702-9560 JOHN J. GIBBONS GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN, GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE, P.C. One Riverfront Plaza Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 596-4700

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
I. THE RESPONDENTS' IMPROPER RELIANCE ON EXTRA-RECORD MATERIAL UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
II. THE RESPONDENTS MISREAD JOHNSON v. EISENTRAGER
 A. Johnson Restrained The Exercise of Habeas To Avoid Conflict With A Coordinate Adjudicative System Where The Prisoners Had An Opportunity To Challenge Their Detention
 B. Johnson Involved Enemy Aliens Convicted By A Lawful Tribunal And Has No Application To Aliens Detained With No Process To Determine Whether They Engaged In Combat Or Conduct Inimical To The United States
C. Johnson Does Not Obscure The Difference Between Guantánamo Bay And Wartime China and Germany
III. NATIONAL SECURITY DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT PETITIONERS BE HELD IN A LAWLESS VOID
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

-ii -

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2241	
------------------	--

FEDERAL CASES

Asahi Metal Indus. Co v. Superior Court, 480 U.S.	
102 (1987)	13
Burns v. Wilson, 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	8
City of Erie v. Pap's A.M. 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	7
Duncan v. Kahanamoku, 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	1, 16
Ex parte Milligan, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	2, 16
Ex parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	9, 10
Ex parte Royall, 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	8
Foley Bros. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	15
Gherebi v. Bush, 352 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
Hiatt v. Brown, 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	9

Hirota v. MacArthur, 338 U.S. 197 (1949)9, 10
In re Yamashita, 327 U.S. 1 (1948)9, 10
Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 13
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)
Stone v. Powell, 428 U.S. 465 (1976)8
United States v. United States Dist. Court for the Eastern Dist. of Michigan, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)
United States. v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)
Vermilya-Brown v. Connell, 335 U.S. 377 (1948) 15, 17
Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc., 323 U.S. 37 (1944)7

MISCELLANEOUS

Katharine Q. Seelye, A Nation Challenged: Captives; An Uneasy Routine at Cuba Prison	
<i>Camp</i> , N.Y. Times (March 16, 2002)	
Prepared Testimony of U.S. Secretary of Defense Donald H. Rumsfeld before the Senate Armed	
Services Committee on Progress in Afghanistan, Washington, D.C., July 31, 20022	
Robert L. Stern, et al., Supreme Court Practice (8th ed. 2002)4	
Supreme Court Rule 24(g)4	

-iii -

-iv -

Tr. of Oral Argument, Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 2003	
U.S. App. LEXIS 25616 (Nos. 03-2235, 03-	
2438) (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2003)	17

INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Aksoy v. Turkey, 23 Eur. H.R. 553 (1996)	14
Chalal v. United Kingdom, 23 Eur. H.R. 413 (1997)	14
The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Human Rights Comm., 80th Sess., Gen. Cmt. on Art. 2, CCPR/C/74/CRP.4/Rev.5 (2004)	14
